
• 

• 

• 

W 2 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Of THE STAT£ Of CALIFORNIA 

Copy for: 

~ 
Orig. and copy 
to Executive Direcbor 

RESOLUTION NO. W-3308 

EVALUATION & COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
BRANCH/SECTION: \later Utilities 
DATE: April 2, 1986 

Direobor 
---- Nunerical File 

Alphabetical File 
------- Accounting Officer 

RESOLUTION 

PINE FLAT WATER CQfJJ>ANY (PPt{C). ORDER AUllIORIZUiG A 
GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRVOOCING $lJ,960 OR 31.6l 
ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE. 

PfllC, by draft advice letter furnished to the Water Utilities Branch (Braooh) 
on September 15. 1985. requested authority under Section VI of General Order 
95-A and Section Q5q of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water 
service by $6,857 or 52J. PFWC estimates that 1985 gross revenue of $13.188 at 
present. rates would increase to aOOut. $20,045 at. prop::>sed rates. The Branch 
calculates that. this would produce a 22$ rate of return on PfWC's rate base. 
PFWC did not calculate and did not ask for a specified rate of return on rate 
base. The increase in revenues by $6,857 is based upon a requested specific 
increase in rates. PFWC currently serves about. 210 flat rate cusbomers in the 
vicinity of California Hot. Springs. TUlare County. 

The present rates have been in effect since November 17, 1975 pursuant to 
Resolution W-1840, Which authorized a general increase. 

The Branch made an independent analysis of PFrlC's sl.l!Inary of earnings. 
Appendix A shows the stmnary of earnings at PfWC's and the Branch's sll!l'llary of 
earnings at present, requested and adopted rates. Appendix A shows differences 
bet~~en PFWC's and the Branch's estimates in operating expenses and rate base. 

The significant difference in the estimates of operating expenSes are in 
purchased power and depreciation expense. PFWC's remaining operating expenses 
consisting of materials. contract work, office expenses, insurance, accounting 
and legal, management salary and general expense were estimated as a lump sum 
under the item OUI expense. For ratemaking. the Branch estimated these 
individual expense items separately. The Branch's separate estimates are based 
on the latest recorded data. verified current costs of items and mc's 
operating methods for the system. The Sll!l of the Branch's individual expense 
items is .$6,530 and does not differ appreciably from me's consolidated 
estimate of $6,525 • 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

The Branch's est.imate of purchased po'w.-er is lower than PillC's. Pf)lC provided 
no ~rkpapers support.iog it.s estimate. The ~anch's esUmate is based 60 the 
average of the annual kilowat.t. hours of electrical energy used as detenroloed 
from me's recorded energy bills over the last five years. and the lat.est. 
rates. 

TIle Branch's estimate of depreciation expense is lower than PfllC's due to the 
differences in composite depreciat.ion rates used and plant estimat.es (discussed 
later). Pf)lC assuned a composite rate of If.lflJ but. did not. make a depreciation 
accrual study. The Branch made a depreciation accrual stooy for tes~ year 1985 
and determined that a co:nposite rate of 3.0J is roore appropriate. The Branch 
believes that the cOmPosit.e depreciat.Ion rate of a If.lflJ is excessive for 
rat.emaking purposes and notes that typical composite depreciat.ion rates for 
water utilities range f~ about 2J to 3~. 

The difference in rate base is due to differences in the est.imat.es of plant., 
depreciation reserve and working cash. 

The Branch's esUmate of ut.ility plant. is higher than Pf)lC's. The &anch's 
est.imate is based on a review of recorded data. Pf)lC's estimate. which is less 
than recorded 19811 plant, is not sUPJX)rted by workpapers. 

The Branch's estimate of depreciation I'eserve is significantly lower than 
PF'dC's. The Branch used 19S1I recorded depreciation reserve and the Branch's 
estimated 1985 depreciation expense in detennining depreciation reserve for' 
test year 1985. PFWC apparently did nOt consider recorded 1984 depreciation 
reserve in determining its test year 1985 estimate and did not submit 
workpapers to its estimate. 

PFWC's estimate of working cash allowance is $850. The lX'anch recoarnends no 
working cash allowance because PfffC collects revenues in advance of providing 
service, a comrr~n practice anong flat rate water systems. Working cash is an 
allowance for the aoount of money that a utility furnishes from its own funds 
for the purpose of enabling it to bridge the gap between the time expenses of 
rendering utility service are incurred and the time revenues from that service 
are received. 

As stated previously, PFWC's requested increase would result in a 2~ rate of 
return on rate base. This is well above the rate of return range (lO.75~ to 
11.25$) recoornended by the Financial Branch of the Evaluation and Compliance 
Division for small water utilities. The Branch recoornends the midpoint rate of 
return of 11.0~ for PFftC and believes this aroount is reasonable. 

PfWC was infonned about the Branch's differing views of expenses, rate base, 
and rate of return and has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates. 

A notice of the proposed increase was mailed to each cust<xner on December 2, 
1985. A total of five letters of protest were received. All complained about. 
the rnagnitooe of the rate increase. Q1e also co:nplaioed about low pressure 
within the service area. 

The Branch has drafted a letter of reply to all customers Who hav¢ written to 
the Commission about this rate increase (Appendix E). It explains the 
Commission's action and will be mailed after this resolut.ion is signed. 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

A field investigation of PFWC's syst~ was made on Nov~~er ", 1985 by two 
members of the &'anch. Visible pOrtions of the vater systems were inspected, 
cust.oroers and oompany e;oployees were interviewed, and methods of operat.ion 
reviewed. Pressures "~re checked at. different. p:)ints throughout. the system 
and. alt.hough the range varied considerably. all were \ofithln the limits 
specified by the Commission's General Order 103. Rules Governing Water 
Service. The 1Ulare Count.y Department. of Health Services (TCOHS) has informed 
the Branch that. PfWC's water quality meets State health standards. 

Service is satisfactory and there are 00 outstanding Commission orders 
requiring syst.em improvements. 

Consistent with past Comnission policy, the percent increase to PfWC's flat 
and met.ered rate schedules is approximately equal within the limitat.ions of 
rounding to the overall increase of 31.61. Although present.ly there are no 
metered connections there is an existing metered rate schedule consisting of a 
minimum charge with a four-block quantity rate structure. PfWC wishes to 
retain the option of metering customers, espeoially wasteful or excessive 
users. This is reasonable to the ~anch. The &'anch believes t.hat the 
existing minimum charge type of rate structure should be retained until enough 
metered information is available to make a proper rate design in agreement with 
current ~~ission policy which calls for a service charge type rate 
structure. For the typical flat rate residential customer this will mean an 
increase in the annual bill frOM $52.50 to $86.00. The Branch notes that the 
$86.10 annual bill translates into a monthly bill of $1.11 and is still one of 
the lowest in California. A COOlparison of present and the Branch's reco:rroended 
rates is shown in Appendix C. 

The Branch recomnends that the Coornission authorize an increase of $11,960 or 
31.61 which would increase estimated annual revenue from $13,190 at pr~sent 
rates to $18,150 at recorrroended rates contained in Appendix B. This increase 
provides for an 1'.0J rate of return on rate base. 

The COmmission's opinion, after investigation by the Branch is that: 

a. The Branch's recoomeoded Sll1I1!ary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable 
and should be adopted. 

b. The rates recoamended by the &-anch (Appendix B) are reasonable and 
should be authorized. 

c. The quantities (A.ppendix D) used to develop the Branch's recorrrnendation 
are reasonable and should be adopted. 

d. The c-omposite depreciation rate of 3J recoomended by the Branch is 
reasonable and should be adopted. 

THE COMMISSION FINDS that the increased rates hereby authorized are justified 
and that the present rates are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable. 

IT IS RESOLVED that: 

1. Autl~rity is granted under Public Utilities COde Section ~54 for Pine Flat 
Wat~r COmpany to file an advice letter incorporating the summary of earnings 

-3-



• 
and revised rate schedules attached to thJs r~solutlon a3 Appendices A and 8, 
respectively, and ooocurrently to can¢el the presently effectIve rate Schedules 
Nos. 1 and 2. Such filing shall comPly with General order 96-A. 

2. The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of 
filing. 

3. For the year 1986. Pine flat ~ater Company shall apply a depreciation rate 
of 3J to the otigin~l cost of depreciable plant. until ~~isslon review 
Indicates otherwise, Pine Flat Water COmpany shall continue to use this rate. 

q. This resolution is effect.ive today. 

I certify t.hat this resolution was adopted by the Publi6 Utilities Commission 
at its regular meeting on April 2; 1986. The following Commissioners 
approved it: . \ , 

~'~_f". e" ~~?---': ; . Uti/) -f?_-. 
t. • . I ~ 

oo.-.w.o VIAL 
Prosldent 

VICTOR CAtVO 
PRlso.LlA C OR:;:W 
fREOERICK R (".'0;\ 

CommlSljQ(\OC't 



APPENDIX A 

• PINE fLAT WATER OO{PANY 

stM{ARY (f' EARN 1 NGS 
(Estimated Year 1985) 

: Utilit.y fsUmated : Branch EStimated • • 
: Present l Requested: Present Requested: • • 

• Item : Rates Rates Rates Rates :Adopted: • 

Operating Revenue I $13,188 $20,OIl5 $13,190 $20,050 $18,150 

~rating Expenses 
Purchased Power 3.115 3,115 2,900 2,900 2,900 
Labor 3.300 3,300 3,300 3,300 3.300 
Materials 0 0 180 180 180 
Contract Work 0 0 750 750 150 
O&M Expenses II 6,525 6,525 0 0 0 
Office Expenses 0 0 390 390 390 
Management Salary 0 0 780 780 780 
Insurance 0 0 2,590 2,590 2.590 
Accounting. Legal 0 0 350 350 350 
General Expenses 0 0 780 780 180 
Vehicle Expense 0 0 710 110 110 

• Total Expenses $13.000 $13,000 $12,730 $12.730 $12,130 

Depreciation 2,709 2.709 1,900 1,900 1.900 
Property Taxes 380 380 380 380 380 
Inc<xne Taxes 200 200 200 1,130 690 

Total Deductions $16,289 $16,289 $15.210 $16,1'10 $15.100 

Net. Revenue ($ 3,101) $ 3,756 ($ 2,020) $. 3,910 $. 2,1;50 

Aver. Rate Base 

Average Plant 63.8lJ8 63,8QS 65.350 65,350 65.350 
Depr. Reserve 48.'li5 liS. 1~5 43,IJlJO 1I3.4QO ~3,qljO 

Net. Plant. 15,103 15.703 21.9'0 21,910 21,910 
Plus: Working Cash 850 850 0 0 0 
Plus: Matiis. &: Supple 350 350 350 350 350 

Rate Base $16,903 $16,903 $22,260 $22,260 $22.260 

Rate of Return Loss 22.201 Loss 17 .56~ l'.00J 

• Difference at present and requested rates is due to rounding. 

•• Lunp sun includes Material, Contract. Work) Office Expenses, Insurance, 

• Accounting & Legal, General E.xpense and Vehicle Expense. 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPEND}:': 8 
(Page n 

Schedule th. 1 

ANNUAL GENERAL METEREO SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorporated community known as Pine Flat, and vicinity, located 
approximately two miles southeast of California lhts Springs, Tulare 
Comty. 

RATES 

Monthly Quantity Rates: Per Meter Per »bnth 

first 500 cu.ft. or less •••••••••••••••••• 
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••• 
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••• 
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••• 

Annual Minimum Charges: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter · .......................... . 
For 314-inch meter · ....................... . 
For l-inch meter · ...................... . 
for 1-1/2-1nch meter · ...................... . 
For 2-inch reeter · ....................... . 

5.70 
0.69 
0.58 
0.'13 

Per ~~ter Per Year 

$ 68. 110 
79.10 

120.40 
155.00 
2111.00 

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle the CUstomer to the 
quantity of water each month which one-twelfth the annual 
minimum charge will purchase at the ~bnthly Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

(I) 
• , 
• • (I) 

(I) 
• • • , 
• • (1) 

1. The annu~l minimum charge applies to service during the 12~th period 
co..mencing January 1 t and is due in advance. A custaner may pay the annual 
minimum charge in equal installments on or before January " and July 1. 

2. Charges for water used in excess of the month allowance under the annual 
minimum charge may be billed monthly. bimonthly or quarterly at the option of 
the utility on a noncumulative monthly consumption basis. 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX 8 
(Page 2) 

ANNUAL GENERAL fLAT RATE SERVICE 

Applicable to all water service furnished on a flat rate basis. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorporated community known as Pine Flat. and vicinity, located 
approximately two miles southeast of California Jbt Springs, TUlare County. 

RATES 
Per ~~ter Per Year 

For a residence or business establishment. 
including premises, served from each: 

314-inch service connection 
1-inch service connection 

1-1/2-inch service connection 
2-inch service connection 

SPECIAL OONDITIONS 

•• " ••••••• I- .... I- ••••• I- • 

.............. I- I- ... I- • I- l1li ...... 

I- •• I- I- ••••• I- I- I- .... I- .......... 

.. I- ......... I- ............ I- ••• I-

$ 86.00 
129.00 
112.00 
258.00 

1. The above rates apply to service during the 12-month periOd comnencing 
January 1. and are due in advance. A cusbomer may pay the yearly charge in 
equal installments on or before January 1 and July 1. 

(I) 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(1) 

2. ¥.eters may be installed at option of utility for above classifications in 
which event service thereafter will be furnished only on the basis of Schedule 
No.1, Annual General ¥.etered Service. 

3. All service not covered by the abOve classifications will be furnished only 
on a metered basis. 

(END Of APPENDIX 8) 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX C 

COMPARISON Of RATES 

A comparison of pre~ent. and &anohts rec<x1'I'OOnded rat.es for metered service and 
flat. rate service is shOwn below: 

Per Met.er or service 
PresenE ReOOmnended Percent. 

MEtERED SERVICE Rates Rat.es Increase ----
Mont.hly Quant.ity Rates: 

First. 500 cu. ft •• or less ......... $, 11.13 $, 5.70 38.0 
Next 1.500 cu.ft •• per 100 cu.ft. • 0.50 0.69 38.0 
Next 3.000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • 0.Q2 0.58 38.1 
(Ner 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • 0.31 0. 11) 38.7 

Annual Minimum Charges: 

For 5/8 x JIll-inch meter ............ $Q9.60 $ 68.QO 37.9 
For 3/l1-inch met.er •••••••••• 57.50 12.10 31.6 
For I-inch meter ........... 81.50 120.40 31.6 
for 1-1I2-inch meter ............. 112.50 155.00 31.8 
for 2-inch meter ........... 175.00 241.00 31.1 

FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Annual Fl3t Rates: 

31Q-inch service connection ... " .. 62.50 86.00 37.6 
I-inch service connection ••••• 93.15 129.00 37.6 

1-1/2-inch service connection ....... 125.00 172.00 31.6 
2-inch service cOnnection ...... 181.50 258.00 37.6 

A monthly bill comparison for a 5/8 x 31Q-inch meter is shown below: 

Usage Present ReCOOl1lended Awunt Percent 
100 cu.ft. Bills Bills Increase Increase 

0 $ 4.13 $ 5.70 $, 1.51 38.0 
3 II .13 5.70 1.51 38.0 
5 4.13 5.70 1.51 38.0 

10 6.63 9.15 2.52 38.0 
20 11.63 16.05 4.Q2 38.0 
30 15.83 21.85 6.02 38.0 
lIO 20.03 21.65 7.62 38.0 
50 21.1.23 33.45 9.22 38.1 

100 39.73 5l1.95 15.22 38.3 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX D 
(Page 1) 

ADOPTED QUANTITIES 
(1985 test Year) 

HOOle of Company: Pine Flat. Wat~r (()mpany 

Het-to-Gross }i,ll Upl ier : 
federal Tax Rates: 
State Tax Rate: 
Local franchise Tax Rate: 
Business Lic~nse: 
Uncollect.ible Rates: 

Expenses Test Year 1985 

1. Purchased Power (Electric) 

'.301~ 
15.0J 
9.6J 
I.OJ 
0.0 
0.0 

Southern california Edison Company 

Total Cost ($) 
kl\'h 
Erf. &h. Date 
$IkWh used 
Rat.e Schedule 

2. Purchased Water: 

3. f'u'rlp Tax-ReplenislYoent Tax: 

4. Payroll and Employee Benefits: 
Operation and Maintenance 
Administrative & General 

Total 

5. M Valore."O Taxes: 
Tax Rate 
Assessed Value 

Metered Services 

flat Rate Services 

3/4" 
1" 

l-1I2i' 2i1 

...... ~ ............................ .. 

...... " • 41 .................................. .. 

.......... i ................................ . 

...................... 11 .................... .. 

Total 

$2,900 
35,SQO 
5/1185 

O.015lt9 
PA-l 

None 

None 

$3.300 
180 

$Q,080 

$380 
1.001q~ 
$31,950 

lhne 

205 
2 
2 
o 

209 



APPENDIX D 

• (f>age 2) 

ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS 

Line 1985 
No. Item Adopted Rates 

CefT FIT 

1. Operating Revenues $18,150 $18,150 

2. Operating Expenses 12,730 12,730 

3. Taxes other Than I nCOfie' 380 380 

II. Tax Depreciation 1,900 1.900 

5. Interest. 165 165 

6. State Income Tax 285 

7. Sub-total ~duct.ion 15.115 15,460 

8 State Taxable Income 2.915 

• 9. State Income Tax 285 

10 Federal Table Income 2.690 

11. Federal Income Tax lj05 

12. Total Income Tax 285 1105 

(END OF APPENDIX D) 

• 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX E 

10 ALL PARTIES WHO HAVE WRItTEN TO mE ~tSSION REGARDING mE REQUESi' fOR A 
52J RATE INCREASE BY PINE FLAT WATER oo.PANY (PFrlC). 

()ear CUsw.ner: 

After consideri~g all the factors presented, the COmmission has authorized Pine 
Flat Water Company a general rate increase producing 31.6J additional revenue. 
For a typical residential customer this will mean an increase in the annual 
bili. from $62.5() to $86.00. 

The Coornission is aware that the increase reoo.llIlended is large. Ibwever, this 
utility has gone over ten years without any rate increase. The major factors 
affecting the rate increase, higher interest rates, higher insurance rates and 
inflat.ion are not under the O:::mnlssion's control. All these factors fiJJSt. be 
considered in setting rates, if the utility is to remain viable and provide you 
with adequate service. 

Five customers wrote to the Corrmission protesting the magnitude of Ule rate 
increase. Q-le custaner also complained about low water pressure. en November 
11, 1985 a field investigation was made by two members of the Commission's 
staff. At that time, water pressure throughout the system was within the range 
prescribed by the Coomission's General <Xdel' 103, Rules Q)verning Water Service. 

We appreciate your writing t.o us. 

If you have further questions about this increase please contact R. Bennett at 
(213) 620-Q656. 

Very truly yours, 

WESLEY fRANKLIN, Olief 
Water Utilities Branch 


